WHEREAS, pursuant to the Local Government Professional Services Selection Act 
(50ILCS 510/4) Kane County has established a satisfactory relationship for services with 
Kluber Architects & Engineers; and

WHEREAS, Kluber Architects & Engineers has submitted a proposal in the amount of 
Fifty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Ten Dollars ($55,710) to provide the Professional 
Services for the Kane County Adult Justice Center Kitchen and Laundry Improvements 
Project; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, appropriate funds have been budgeted in the FY26 Building 
Management budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that the Chairman 
thereof is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with Kluber Architects & 
Engineers, 41 W. Benton Street, Aurora, IL 60506 for the Kane County Adult Justice Center 
Kitchen and Laundry Improvements Project in an amount not to exceed Fifty Five Thousand 
Seven Hundred Ten Dollars ($55,710).

Line Item: 500.800.805.72010, Various
Line Item Description: Capital, Various
Was Personnel/Item/Service approved in original budget or a subsequent budget revision?  
Are funds currently available for this Personnel/Item/Service in the specific line item?

[...]

SERVICE AREA DUE TO TAX LEVY INCREASE

WHEREAS, Kane County is responsible for managing the Mill Creek Special Service 
Area tax levy; and

WHEREAS, the Mill Creek Advisory Body recommended to increase the levy; and

WHEREAS, this increased levy will bring in an additional Ninety-Eight Thousand Nine 
Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars ($98,934) that was not originally budgeted; and

WHEREAS, all revenue needs to be budgeted so Finance recommended we do this 
budget adjustment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Kane County Board that the Finance 
Department is authorized to increase revenue from 520.690.000.30000 from $1,039,034 to

[...]

WHEREAS, one (1) vehicle will be replaced with budgeted funds from the FY26 budget 
and reimbursed by our insurance agency through the Kane County Human Resources 
Department; and

WHEREAS, the most responsive vendor was Currie Motors, Inc., 10125 W. Laraway, 
Frankfort, Illinois, for a 2026 Ford Police Interceptor Utility AWD for Fifty Thousand, Five 
Hundred Eight and 00/100 Dollars ($50,508.00); and

WHEREAS, the vehicle will be up-fitted for patrol use at an approximate cost of Ten 
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($10,000.00) using various vendors and equipment in stock, 
making the total expenditure Sixty Thousand, Five Hundred Eight and 00/100 Dollars 
($60,508.00) for a road-ready police vehicle; and

WHEREAS, Kane County Human Resources has notified the Kane County Sheriff ’s 
Office that insurance will reimburse our agency a total of Seven Thousand, Four Hundred 
Seven and 00/100 Dollars ($7,407.00) for the totaled vehicle, leaving a balance of Fifty-Three 
Thousand, One Hundred One and 00/100 Dollars ($53,101.00) to be paid out of the New 
Vehicle Fund, 128.380.395.70070.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kane County Board and the Chair 
thereof hereby approves the purchase of a 2026 Ford Police Interceptor Utility AWD for the 
amount of Fifty Thousand, Five Hundred Eight and 00/100 Dollars ($50,508.00) from Currie 
Motors, Inc., Frankfort, Illinois, to be offset by insurance reimbursement of Seven Thousand, 
Four Hundred Seven and 00/100 Dollars ($7,407.00), along with approximate expenditures of 
Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($10,000.00) for upfitting expenses from various vendors. 

Line Item: 128.380.395.70070
Line Item Description: New Vehicle Fund
Was Personnel/Item/Service approved in original budget or a subsequent budget revision?

[...]

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office requires the purchase of a van to support safe and 
efficient transportation for members of the K9 Unit; and

WHEREAS, the most responsive vendor for the vehicle required is Currie Motors, Inc., 
10125 W. Laraway, Frankfort, IL, for a 2026 Ford Transit Full Sized Van at a price of 
Fifty-Eight Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty-One and 00/100 Dollars ($58,921.00); and

WHEREAS, the vehicle will need to be up-fitted for this specific use at an approximate 
cost of Twelve Thousand, Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($12,500.00) using various 
vendors and equipment in stock, making the total expenditure Seventy-One Thousand, Four 
Hundred Twenty-One and 00/100 Dollars ($71,421.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kane County Board and the Chair 
thereof authorize the Sheriff of Kane County to enter into a contract with Currie Motors of 
Frankfurt, Illinois, for a total of $58,921.00 to purchase a 2026 Ford Transit Full Sized Van for